



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

TRP(C) No.356 of 2025

CNR No. ODHC010709052025

Lipsa Sahoo

.....

Petitioner

Mr. Om Swarup, Advocate

-versus-

Suvendu Kumar Sahoo

.....

Opposite Party

Mr. Jayadeba Behera, Advocate

CORAM:

MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

10.08.2026

Order No.

04.

This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.

2. Mr. Swarup, learned Counsel for the Petitioner appears through virtual mode and submits, in the meantime, the Petitioner-wife has filed an application under Section 9 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955 for restitution of conjugal life, which is now pending before the learned Judge, Family Court, Bhubaneswar. Accordingly, he prays for an adjournment to bring on record the said facts in form of an affidavit.

3. He is permitted to do so within a week hence.

4. The matter be listed on 31st August, 2026.

5. Interim order dated 14.10.2025, passed in I.A. No.378 of 2025 , shall continue till the next date.

(S.K. MISHRA)
JUDGE

Kanhu