



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

TRP(C) No.356 of 2025

CNR No. ODHC010709052025

Lipsa Sahoo

....

Petitioner

Mr. Om Swarup, Advocate

-versus-

Suvendu Kumar Sahoo

....

Opposite Party

Mr. Ashok Kumar Sahoo, Proxy Counsel

CORAM: JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

31.08.2026

Order No.
05.

This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.

2. Mediation report dated 22.05.2026, which is at Flag-D of the record, indicates that the mediation became unsuccessful.

3. Mr. Swarup, learned Counsel for the Petitioner appears through virtual mode and submits, as per the instruction received from his client, the Opposite Party has no objection to the prayer for transfer of proceeding, as prayed in the present transfer petition.

4. However, Mr. Sahoo, learned Proxy Counsel, on behalf of Mr. J. Behera, learned Counsel for the Opposite Party prays for an adjournment on the ground of personal difficulty of Mr. Behera, which is allowed.

5. Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned, to be listed in the week commencing from 12th October, 2026.



6. Learned Counsel for the Opposite Party is directed to take instruction with regard to correctness of the submission made by Mr. Swarup, learned Counsel for the Petitioner, unfailingly before the next date of listing.

7. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

(S.K. Mishra)
Judge

Kanhu